German National Library
Adickesallee 1
60322 Frankfurt am Main
Changes in MARC 21 format for
bibliographic data from 1 October
2015 (Export Release 03/2015
= RDA Release)
1. General information

"audio"
"computer" ...
| $b – Media type code (R):
"s" - audio
"c" – computer ...
Full list of values for $a and $b in RDA-Info-Wiki19
| $2 - Source (R):
"rdamedia"
| $3 – Materials specified (NR):
Text
| $8 – Field link and sequence number (see MARC field 336) (R)
Example:
245 10 $aHypnotize$cSystem of a Down
337 __ $aaudio$bs$2rdamedia$81\x
337 __ $avideo$bv$2rdamedia$82\x
337 __ $aohneHilfsmittel zu benutzen$bn$2rdamedia$3Booklet$83\x
6.1.7. New MARC field 338 Carrier type (R)
MARC field 338 provides information on the type of carrier. According to RDA, the carrier type is a
categorisation which conveys the format of the storage medium and housing of a carrier in
combination with the type of device required to view, play, run, etc., the content of a resource20.
MARC field 338 Carrier type (R)
Indicators
| First:  "_" - Undefined (= default)
| Second:  "_" - Undefined (= default)
Subfield codes
| $a – Carrier type term (R):
"computer disc"
"microfiche" ...
| $b – Carrier type code (R):
"cd" - computer disc
"he" – microfiche ...
Full list of values for $a and $b in RDA-Info-Wiki21
| $2 - Source (R):
"rdacarrier"
| $3 – Materials specified (NR):
Text
| $8 – Field link and sequence number (see MARC field 336) (R)
19 https://wiki.dnb.de/display/RDAINFO/Regelwerk
20 See also https://wiki.dnb.de/x/ngroBQ (Topic "Inhaltstyp, Medientyp und Datenträgertyp")
21 https://wiki.dnb.de/x/56SkBQ
  9 | 27
Example:
245 10 $aHypnotize$cSystem of a Down
338 __ $aAudiodisk$bsd$2rdacarrier $81\x
338 __ $aVideodisk$bvd$2rdacarrier $82\x
338 __ $aBand$bnc$2rdacarrier$3Booklet$83\x
6.1.8. New MARC field 380 (Form of work) (R)
MARC field 380 is only delivered in the bibliographic data if there are divergent details of the work
or if there is no work dataset in the GND. Generally there is an authority record. If so, all work-
related features are delivered in the GND record and not in the bibliographic data in the composite
description22.
MARC field 380 (Form of work) (R)
Indicators
| First:  "_" - Undefined (= default)
| Second:  "_" - Undefined (= default)
Subfield codes
| $a – Form of work (R):
Text containing information on linked GND record (added) or other text-based
information
| $0 – Record control number (R):
"(DE-588)"IDN of authority record
"(DE-101)"IDN of authority record
| $2 Source of term (NR):
"gnd"
Example:
245 10 $aBodrum$bjazz fantasy for piano ; op. 41b ; (2012/2014)$cFazıl Say
380 __ $aFantasie$2gnd
245 10 $aSes$bballad for piano ; op. 40b ; (2012/2014)$cFazıl Say
380 __ $0(DE-588)4004343-5$0(DE-101)040043436$aBallade$2gnd
6.1.9. New MARC field 381 (Other distinguishing characteristics
of work or expression) (R)
See explanation for MARC field 380.
22 See also https://wiki.dnb.de/x/ngroBQ (Topic "Werke")
  10 | 27
MARC field 381 (Other distinguishing characteristics of work or expression) (R)
Indicators
| First:  "_" - Undefined (= default)
| Second:  "_" - Undefined (= default)
Subfield codes
| $a – Other distinguishing characteristic (R):
Text containing information on linked GND record or other text-based information
| $u – Uniform Resource Identifier (R)
| $v – Source of information (R)
| $0 – Record control number (R):
"(DE-588)"GND-IDN of authority record
"(DE-101)"IDN of authority record
| $2 Source of term (NR):
"gnd"
Example:
381 __ $aEigenschaft$vBemerkung$2Quelle
381 __ $0(DE-588)4423016-3$0(DE-101)948519843$aKonzertstück$2gnd
6.1.10. New MARC field 382 (Medium of Performance) (R)
See explanation for MARC field 380.
MARC field 382 (Medium of Performance) (R)
Indicators
| First:  Display constant controller

(FSK30 -German voluntary self-regulation of the movie industry) rating is issued in subfield $a
(Target audience note). For legacy data this information is transported as before in field 090 (Other
codifications) $i (FSK rating)31.
MARC field 521 (Target audience note) (R)
Indicators
| First: Display constant controller
"8" – No display constant generated  (= default)
| Second: Undefined
"_" - Undefined (= default)
Subfield codes
| $a – Target audience note (R):
FSK rating, other age information and textual youth protection information
Example:
521 8_ $aFür Grundschüler
6.1.19. MARC field 655 (Index term - genre/form name) (R):
New subfields and content
The controlled vocabulary of the GND is used for describing the form information (type of content
and carrier). This is conveyed in MARC field 655. Subdivisions are carried in the new subfields $x,
$y and $z. Subfield $2 (Source of term) designates whether the information is about the content
(gnd content) or the carrier (gnd-carrier). The form term is dispensed with in the subject heading
sequence. Information on the musical form of issue is also provided using the controlled vocabulary
of the GND and in the source information (gnd-music). If no GND link exists, the information is also
exchanged as full-text32.
30 https://www.spio-fsk.de/?seitid=1287&tid=480
31 See also https://wiki.dnb.de/x/ngroBQ (Topic "Anmerkungen")
32 See also https://wiki.dnb.de/x/ngroBQ (Topic "Formangaben, Zielgruppen")
  16 | 27
New content and/or new subfields:
| $a - Genre/form data or focus term (NR):
- „Anleitung“
- „Ausstellung“
- „Bestimmungsbuch“
- „Bildband“
- „Erlebnisbericht“
- „Festschrift“
- „Führer“
- „Kochbuch“
- „Kolumnensammlung“
- „Kunstführer“
- „Ratgeber“
- „Reisebericht“
- „Reportagensammlung“
- „Wörterbuch“
- „Zeitschrift“
- or information on content from GND: Subject term, miscellaneous information
- or information on carrier from GND: Subject term, miscellaneous information
- Information on musical form of issue from GND: Subject term, miscellaneous
information
– Form term (no longer used in data records marked as  "rda")
| $x – General subdivision (R)
| $y – Chronological subdivision (R)
| $z – Geographic subdivision (R)
| $0 - Authority record control number (R):
"(DE-588)"Authority record control number (information corresponds to value from
$2)
"(DE-101)"Authority record control number (information corresponds to value from
$2)
| $2 - Source of term (NR):
“gatbeg”
“gnd”
“gnd-carrier”
“gnd-content”
“gnd-music”
Examples:
245 10 $aHans Niehus$cGalerie Peter Tedden
655 _7 $0(DE-588)4135467-9$0(DE-101)041354672$aAusstellungskatalog$xGalerie Peter
Tedden$y2012$zDüsseldorf$2gnd-content